# 503924451 07/20/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3971104

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SIMON W. BUTLER	06/02/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APPLE INC.
Street Address:	ONE INFINITE LOOP
City:	CUPERTINO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95014

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15198414

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6503357291

Email: lburshteyn@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: DOHYUN AHN

Address Line 1: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET Address Line 2: FENWICK & WEST LLP

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32685-33068/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOHYUN AHN, REG. NO. 63,237
SIGNATURE:	/Dohyun Ahn/
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2016

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=33068\_executed\_SubstitueStatement\_SimonButler#page1.tif source=33068\_executed\_SubstitueStatement\_SimonButler#page2.tif source=33068\_executed\_SubstitueStatement\_SimonButler#page3.tif source=33068\_executed\_SubstitueStatement\_SimonButler#page4.tif

PATENT 503924451 REEL: 039203 FRAME: 0415

# 150581 Butler, Simon W.

# **Intellectual Property Agreement**

Prior Inventions (description and identifying number of patent, if applicable):

This Agreement sets forth the agreements between you and Apple Inc. (Apple) concerning any inventions you may make in connection with your employment by Apple and your treatment of Apple's confidential and proprietary information. Apple has agreed to employ you (or if this Agreement is being executed after you have already been employed by Apple, to continue to employ you) on the condition that you agree to and will abide by the following terms and conditions for the duration of your employment by Apple (including, but not limited to, any leave of absence or other time off) and thereafter.

### 1.0 INVENTIONS

As used in this Agreement, the term "Inventions" means any and all inventions, ideas, and discoveries, including improvements, original works of authorship, designs, formulas, processes, computer programs or portions thereof, databases, trade secrets and proprietary information, documentation, and materials made, created, conceived, or reduced to practice by you, whether alone or jointly with others.

a. Your Rights in Inventions. (i) Prior Inventions. In the space provided below, or on a separate sheet attached to this Agreement, you may list all Inventions (a) that you made prior to your employment by Apple; (b) that you claim belong to you, or that you claim an ownership interest in, or to which you claim any other legal right or title; and (c) in which you wish to retain any claimed ownership or other legal rights ("Prior Inventions"). If you do list such Prior Inventions, you hereby grant to Apple a royalty-free, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide license to any Prior Invention that is now or hereafter infringed by an Apple product, process, or method of doing business (hereinafter "Apple Product") if: (i) you were involved in the development or implementation of that portion of the Apple Product which infringes your Prior Invention, or (ii) you acquiesced or permitted other Apple employees to utilize your Prior Invention in the course of their development or implementation of the Apple Product, or (iii) upon first learning of Apple's use of your Prior Invention you do not immediately notify in writing your Apple vice president of Apple's infringing use of your Prior Inventions and the need for a license thereto. If you do not list a Prior Invention, you acknowledge and agree that no such Prior Inventions exist, and to the extent such Prior Inventions do exist, you waive any and all rights or claims of ownership to such Prior Inventions. You understand that your listing of any Prior Invention(s) here does not constitute an acknowledgment by Apple of the existence or extent of such Prior Inventions, nor of your ownership of such Prior Inventions. Please do not use this space to disclose an ongoing business or project, or a product that you are developing and/or distributing. Such ongoing activity must be presented to your manager in writing, and approved in advance by your Apple vice president.

Title	Date	
Brief Description of Invention	•	

April 2009

(ii) Future Employee Inventions.<sup>1</sup> Apple acknowledges and agrees, in accordance with applicable state law, that any Inventions (a) that you develop entirely on your own time; and (b) that you develop without using Apple's or its subsidiaries' equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information; and (c) that do not result from any work performed by you for Apple or its subsidiaries; and (d)<sup>2</sup> that do not relate, at the time of conception or reduction to practice, to Apple's or its subsidiaries' business or products, or to Apple's or its subsidiaries' actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development, will be owned entirely by you, even if developed by you during the time period in which you are employed by Apple.

b. Apple's Rights in Inventions. (i) Assignment of Inventions to Apple. You agree that all Inventions that (a) are developed using the equipment, supplies, facilities, or Proprietary Information of Apple or its subsidiaries; or (b) result from or are suggested by work performed by you for Apple or its subsidiaries; or (c)³ are conceived or reduced to practice during your employment by Apple and relate to the business and products, or to the actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Apple or its subsidiaries ("Apple Inventions"), will be the sole and exclusive property of Apple, and you will and hereby do assign all your right, title, and interest in such Apple Inventions to Apple. You agree to perform any and all acts requested by Apple, if any, to perfect this assignment. (ii) Disclosure. You agree to make full written disclosure promptly to Apple of any and all Apple Inventions. (iii) Assignment of Moral Rights to Apple. In addition, to the extent permitted by law, you hereby transfer and assign any "moral" rights that you may have in any Apple Invention(s) under any copyright or other law, whether U.S. or foreign. You agree to waive and never to assert any such "moral" rights in Apple Inventions during or after the termination of your employment by Apple. You agree that Apple, its subsidiaries, and its licensees are not required to designate you as the author of any Apple Inventions when distributed. You also agree that Apple retains sole discretion with regard to how and for what purposes, if any, such Apple Invention(s) are used.

c. Protection of Apple Inventions. You agree (at Apple's expense) to assist Apple in every proper way to obtain and to help Apple enforce patents, copyrights, and other legal protections for Apple Inventions in any and all countries. You agree to promptly execute any documents that Apple may reasonably request for use in obtaining or enforcing such patents, copyrights, and other legal protections. You acknowledge that all original works of authorship that are made by you (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of your employment by Apple, and that are protectable by copyright, are works made for hire, as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C. §101).

### 2.0 CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

You understand that your employment by Apple creates a relationship of confidence and trust with respect to any information of a confidential, proprietary, and secret nature that may be disclosed to you or otherwise learned by you in the course of your employment at Apple, including but not limited to any confidential information of third parties disclosed to Apple. Such confidential, proprietary, and secret information includes, but is not limited to, information and material relating to past, present, or future Inventions, marketing plans, manufacturing and product plans, technical specifications, hardware designs and prototypes, business strategies, financial information and forecasts, personnel information, and customer lists, and is referred to collectively in this Agreement as "Proprietary Information."

a. Confidentiality of Proprietary Information. You understand and agree that your employment by Apple requires you to keep all Proprietary Information in confidence and trust for the tenure of your employment and thereafter, and that you will not use or disclose Proprietary Information without the written consent of Apple, except as necessary to perform your duties as an employee of Apple. Upon termination of your employment with Apple, you will promptly deliver to Apple all documents and materials of any kind pertaining to your work at Apple, and you agree that you will not take with you any documents, materials, or copies thereof, whether on paper, magnetic or optical media, or any other medium, containing any Proprietary Information.

b. Information of Others. You agree that during the tenure of your employment by Apple and thereafter, you will not improperly use or disclose to Apple any confidential, proprietary, or secret information of your former employers or any other person. You further agree that you have not, and during your employment with Apple will not, bring any confidential, proprietary, or secret information of your former employer(s) or any other person(s) onto Apple property.

April 2009 2

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>For employees in California: Labor Code 52870 provides: "(a) Any provision in an employment agreement which provides that an employee shall assign, or offer to assign, any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employer shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the employer's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information, except for those inventions that either: (l) Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the employer, or (2) Result from any work performed by the employee for the employer.

<sup>(</sup>b) To the extent a provision in an employment agreement purports to require an employee to assign an invention otherwise excluded from being required to be assigned under subdivision (a), the provision is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable."

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>For employees in the states of Kansas, Minnesota, or Washington: Section 1.0 a. (iii)(d) reads as follows: "(d) that do not directly relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice to Apple's business or products, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Apple, will be owned entirely by you, even if developed by you during the time period in which you are employed by Apple."

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>For employees in the states of Kansas, Minnesota, or Washington: Section 1.0 b. (i)(c) reads as follows: "(c) are conceived or reduced to practice during your employment by Apple and relate directly to the business or products, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of Apple ("Apple Inventions"), will be the sole and exclusive property of Apple, and you will and hereby do assign all your right, title, and interest in such Apple Inventions to Apple."

### 3.0 NO CONFLICTING OBLIGATIONS

- a. No Conflicting Outside Interests. You agree that during the tenure of your employment by Apple you will not plan or engage in any other employment, occupations, consulting, or other business activities or commitments competitive with or directly related to Apple's business or products, or to its actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development, nor will you engage in any other activities that conflict with your employment obligations to Apple. Activities and commitments as used herein do not include passive investments in stocks or other financial instruments.
- b. No Conflicting Agreements. You represent to Apple that you have no other commitments that would hinder or prevent the full performance of your duties as an Apple employee or your obligations under this Agreement, and you agree not to enter into any such conflicting agreement during the tenure of your employment by Apple.
- c. Disclosure of Agreement. You hereby authorize Apple to notify others, including customers of Apple, and any future employers you may have, of the terms of this Agreement and your responsibilities under this Agreement.
- d. During your employment and for a period of one (1) year following your termination date, you will not, directly or indirectly, solicit, encourage, recruit, or take any action intended to induce Apple employees or contractors to terminate their relationship with Apple.

### 4.0 NO IMPLIED EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS

You understand and agree that no term or provision of this Agreement confers upon you any rights to continued employment by Apple, and that no term or provision of this Agreement obligates Apple to employ you for any specific period of time or interferes with or restricts your right or Apple's right to terminate your employment at any time for any reason.

#### **5.0 EOUITABLE RELIEF**

A breach of the provisions of sections 1.0 or 2.0 of this Agreement would cause irreparable harm and significant injury to Apple; the quantification of which is difficult to ascertain. Because such harm and injury could not be compensable by damages alone, you agree that Apple will have the right to enforce sections 1.0 and 2.0 of this Agreement by injunction, specific performance, or other equitable relief without prejudice to any other rights and remedies available to Apple in the event of a breach of this Agreement.

### **6.0 GENERAL PROVISIONS**

- a. Severability. If one or more of the provisions of this Agreement are deemed void or unenforceable by law, then the remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect.
- b. Governing Law. This agreement will be governed by the laws of the state where you are currently or were most recently employed, excluding that body of law concerning conflicts of law. Any arbitration or judicial action between the parties relating to this Agreement will take place in Santa Clara County, California, and you and Apple each consent to the personal jurisdiction of and venue in the state and federal courts within Santa Clara County, California.
- c. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement will be binding upon your heirs, executors, administrators, and other legal representatives, and will be for the benefit of Apple, its successors, and assigns.
- d. Entire Agreement. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between you and Apple relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. No modification to or amendment of this Agreement, nor any waiver of any rights under this Agreement, will be effective unless in writing signed by both you and an Apple vice president. Any subsequent changes in your duties, salary, or compensation will not affect the validity or scope of this Agreement.
- e. Compliance with Laws. You agree that you will comply, and do all things necessary for Apple and its subsidiaries to comply, with the laws and regulations of all governments where Apple and its subsidiaries do business, and with provisions of contracts between any such government or its contractors and Apple or its subsidiaries.

April 2009 ' 3

### **7.0 VOLUNTARY AGREEMENT**

You acknowledge that you have read this Agreement carefully, that you understand all of its terms, that all agreements between you and Apple relating to the subjects covered in this Agreement are contained in it, and that you have entered into this Agreement voluntarily and not in reliance upon any promises or representations other than those contained in this Agreement itself.

You further acknowledge that you have had the opportunity to discuss this Agreement with your private legal counsel.

Employee's Signature

Please make and retain a copy of this agreement for your records.

April 2009

**PATENT REEL: 039203 FRAME: 0419** 

**RECORDED: 07/20/2016**